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Safety Notes

Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure to
follow the warnings and instructions may result in elec-
tric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

» Do not open the battery. Danger of short-circuiting.

[ Protect the battery against heat, e. g., also against contin-
O uous sun irradiation and fire. There is danger of explosion.

» When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal
objects like paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws, or other small
metal objects that can make a connection from one terminal to
another. Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns
or a fire.

» In case of damage and improper use of the battery, vapours may
be emitted. Provide for fresh air and seek medical help in case
of complaints. The vapours can irritate the respiratory system.

» Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer.
A charger that is suitable for one type of battery pack may create
a risk of fire when used with another battery pack.

» When the battery is defective, liquid can escape and come into
contact with adjacent components. Check any parts concerned.
Clean such parts or replace them, if required.

» Use cordless worklight only with specifically designated battery
packs. Use of any other battery packs may create a risk of injury
and fire.

Functional Description

While reading the operating instructions, unfold the graphics page of
the cordless working light and leave it open.
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Product Features

The numbering of the product features refers to the illustration of the
cordless worklight on the graphics page.
Lamp head

On/Off switch

Handle

Battery unlocking button

Battery*

Relase button for lamp head

Light bulb

V-groove

Spare light bulb

© 00 NG A WNDNER

*Accessories shown or described are not part of the standard delivery scope
of the product. A complete overview of accessories can be found in our
accessories program.

Technical Data

Cordless Worklight GLI 14,4 V-LI GLI 18 V-LI

Professional Professional
Article number 3601 D37 T.. 3601D37S..
Rated voltage V= 14.4 18
Lighting duration, approx. h 3 3

Weight according to
EPTA-Procedure 01/2003 kg 0.7 0.7

Please observe the article number on the type plate of your cordless worklight.
The trade names of the individual cordless worklights may vary.
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Assembly

Battery Charging (Accessory)

» Use only the battery chargers listed on the accessories page.
Only these battery chargers are matched to the lithium ion battery
of your cordless worklight.

Note: The battery is supplied partially charged. To ensure full capac-
ity of the battery, completely charge the battery in the battery charg-
er before using your power tool for the first time.

The lithium ion battery can be charged at any time without reducing
its service life. Interrupting the charging procedure does not damage
the battery.

The lithium ion battery is protected against deep discharging by the
“Electronic Cell Protection (ECP)”. When the battery is empty, the
cordless worklight is switched off by means of a protective circuit.

A WARNING Do not continue to press the On/Off switch after
the cordless worklight has been automatically

switched off. The battery can be damaged.

The battery is equipped with a NTC temperature control which allows
charging only within a temperature range of between 0 °C and 45 °C.
A long battery service life is achieved in this manner.

Observe the notes for disposal.

Removing the Battery

The battery 5 has two locking levels, which are supposed to prevent
the battery from falling out in case of unintentionally pressing the bat-
tery unlocking button 4. As long as the battery is inserted into the
cordless worklight, it is held in position by means of a spring.
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To remove the battery 5, press the battery unlocking button 4 and
pull the battery out of the cordless worklight toward the rear. Do not
exert any force.

Changing the Light Bulb (see figure A)

» Before any work on the cordless worklight, remove the battery.

» Exercise caution when changing the light bulb! Do not touch the
hot light bulb. Allow the light bulb to cool down for at least 10
minutes. Danger of burns from the hot light bulb.

Note: Use a soft cloth for changing the light bulb. Make sure not to

touch the glass bulb with your bare fingers. Otherwise, the light bulb

can become damaged.

— Press the release buttons 6 and remove the lamp head 1.

— Turn the light bulb 7 until the V-groove 8 in the light bulb 7 corre-
sponds with the V-groove in the lamp socket and then pull out the
light bulb 7.

— A spare light bulb 9 is located in the lamp head 1.

— Insert the new light bulb 7 and turn until locked.

- Mount the lamp head 1 again.

Bosch Power Tools 1609 929 T65 | (16.2.09)

= ¢




6%% OBJ BUCH-938-001.book Page 10 Monday, February 16,2009 11:35 AM 6%%

10 | English

Operation

Starting Operation

Inserting the Battery

» Use only original Bosch lithium ion batteries with the voltage
listed on the nameplate of your cordless worklight. Using other
batteries can lead to injuries and pose a fire hazard.

Insert the charged battery 5 from the rear into the base of the cord-
less worklight. Press the battery completely into the base until the
red stripe can no longer be seen and the battery is securely locked.
Switching On and Off

To start the cordless worklight, press the On/Off switch 2.

To switch off the cordless worklight, press the On/Off switch 2 again.

Protection Against Deep Discharging

The lithium ion battery is protected against deep discharging by the
“Electronic Cell Protection (ECP)”. When the battery is empty, the
cordless worklight is switched off by means of a protective circuit.

Working Advice

Changing the Handle Position (see figure B)

The position of the handle 3 can be changed. Rotate the handle 3 un-
til it engages in one of the 4 possible positions.
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Maintenance and Service

Maintenance and Cleaning

When the battery is no longer operative, please refer to an authorised
after-sales service agent for Bosch power tools.

The cordless worklight is maintenance-free and and contains no com-
ponents that must be replaced or maintained.

To avoid damage, clean the plastic lens of the cordless worklight only
with a dry, soft cloth. Do not use cleaning agents or solvent.

If the cordless worklight should fail despite the care taken in manu-
facturing and testing procedures, repair should be carried out by an
authorized after-sales service agent for Bosch power tools.

In all correspondence and spare parts orders, please always include
the 10-digit article number given on the nameplate of the cordless
worklight.

After-sales Service and Customer Assistance

Our after-sales service responds to your questions concerning main-
tenance and repair of your product as well as spare parts. Exploded
views and information on spare parts can also be found under:
www.bosch-pt.com

Our customer consultants answer your questions concerning best
buy, application and adjustment of products and accessories.

People’s Republic of China
Website: www.bosch-pt.com.cn
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China Mainland

Bosch Power Tools (China) Co., Ltd.
567, Bin Kang Road

Bin Jiang District 310052

Hangzhou, P.R.China

Service Hotline: 800 8 20 84 84

Tel.: +86 (571) 87 77 43 38

Fax: +86 (571) 87 77 45 02

HK and Macau Special Administrative Regions
Robert Bosch Hong Kong Co. Ltd.

21st Floor, 625 King’s Road

North Point, Hong Kong

Customer Service Hotline: +852 (21) 02 02 35
Fax: +852 (25) 90 97 62

E-Mail: info@hk.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com.cn

Indonesia

PT. Multi Tehaka

Kawasan Industri Pulogadung
Jalan Rawa Gelam Il No. 2
Jakarta 13930

Indonesia

Tel.: +62 (21) 4 60 12 28

Fax: +62 (21) 46 82 68 23
E-Mail: sales@multitehaka.co.id
www.multitehaka.co.id
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Phillippines

Robert Bosch, Inc.

Zuellig Building

Sen. Gil Puyat Avenue

Makati City 1200, Metro Manila
Philippines

Tel.: +63 (2) 817 32 31
www.bosch.com.ph

Malaysia

Robert Bosch (SEA.) Pte. Ltd.
No. 8a, Jalan 13/6

46200 Petaling Jaya,
Selangor,

Malaysia

Tel.: +6 (03) 7966 3000

Fax: +6 (03) 7958 3838
E-Mail: hengsiang.yu@my.bosch.com
Toll Free Tel.: 1 800 880 188
Fax: +6 (03) 7958 3838
www.bosch.com.sg

Thailand

Robert Bosch Ltd.

Liberty Square Building

No. 287, 11 Floor

Silom Road, Bangrak

Bangkok 10500

Tel.: +66 (2) 6 31 18 79 — 18 88 (10 lines)
Fax: +66 (2) 2 38 47 83

Robert Bosch Ltd., P. O. Box 2054
Bangkok 10501, Thailand
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Bosch Service — Training Centre
2869-2869/1 Soi Ban Kluay

Rama IV Road (near old Paknam Railway)
Prakanong District

10110 Bangkok

Thailand

Tel.: +66 (2) 6 71 78 00 - 4

Fax: +66 (2) 2 49 42 96

Fax: +66 (2) 2 49 52 99

Singapore

Robert Bosch (SEA.) Pte. Ltd.
38 C Jalan Pemimpin
Singapore 915701

Republic of Singapore

Tel.: +65 (3) 50 54 94

Fax: +65 (3) 50 53 27
www.bosch.com.sg

Vietnam

Robert Bosch (SEA) Pte. Ltd — Vietnam
Representative Office

Saigon Trade Center, Suite 1206

37 Ton Duc Thang Street,

Ben Nghe Ward, District 1

HCMC

Vietnam

Tel.: +84 (8) 9111 374 - 9111 375

Fax: +84 (8) 9111376
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Australia, New Zealand and Pacific Islands

Robert Bosch Australia Pty. Ltd.
Power Tools

Locked Bag 66

Clayton South VIC 3169
Customer Contact Center
Inside Australia:

Phone: +61 (01300) 307 044
Fax: + 61 (01300) 307 045
Inside New Zealand:

Phone: +64 (0800) 543 353
Fax: +64 (0800) 428 570
Outside AU and NZ:

Phone: +61 (03) 9541 5555
www.bosch.com.au

Transport

The battery is tested according to UN document
ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.3 Part I, subsection 38.3. It has effective pro-
tection against internal overpressure and short circuiting as well as
devices for the prevention of violent rupture and dangerous reverse
current flow.

The lithium-equivalent content in the battery is below applicable limit
values. Therefore, the battery is not subject to national or internation-
al regulations pertaining to dangerous mediums, neither as an indi-
vidual component nor when inserted into a machine. However, the
regulations governing dangerous goods may be relevant when trans-
porting several batteries. In this case, it can be necessary to comply
with special conditions (e.g., concerning the packaging). For more in-
formation, please refer to the instruction sheet (in English) under the
following Internet address: http://purchasing.bosch.com/en/start/
Allgemeines/Download/index.htm.
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Disposal

The machine, accessories and packaging should be sorted for envi-
ronmental-friendly recycling.

Battery packs/batteries:

Li-ion:

Please observe the instructions in section “Trans-
port”, page 15.

Do not dispose of battery packs/batteries into household waste, fire
or water. Battery packs/batteries should be collected, recycled or
disposed of in an environmental-friendly manner.

Subject to change without notice.
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Petunjuk-Petunjuk untuk Keselamatan Kerja

Bacalah semua petunjuk-petunjuk untuk keselamatan
kerja dan petunjuk-petunjuk untuk penggunaan.
Kesalahan dalam menjalankan petunjuk-petunjuk untuk
keselamatan kerja dan petunjuk-petunjuk untuk
penggunaan dapat mengakibatkan kontak listrik,
kebakaran dan/atau luka-luka yang berat.

» Janganlah membuka aki. Ada bahaya terjadinya korsleting.

Lindungilah aki terhadap suhu yang terlalu tinggi,
~~J Misalnya juga terhadap sinar matahari untuk waktu yang
lama dan api. Ada bahaya terjadinya ledakan.

» Jika aki tidak digunakan, jauhkan aki dari klip untuk kertas, uang
logam, kunci, paku, sekrup atau benda-benda kecil dari logam
lainnya, yang dapat menjembatani kontak-kontak. Korsleting
antara kontak-kontak aki dapat mengakibatkan kebakaran atau
api.

» Jika aki rusak dan jika aki digunakan salah, aki bisa
mengeluarkan uap. Biarkan udara segar mengalir masuk dan jika
Anda merasa tidak enak badan, pergilah ke dokter. Uap tersebut
bisa mengganggu saluran pernafasan.

» Isikan aki hanya dalam alat pencas baterai-alat pencas baterai
yang dianjurkan oleh produsen. Jika suatu alat pencas baterai
yang cocok untuk mengisi satu macam aki tertentu, digunakan
untuk mengisi aki-aki lainnya, ada bahaya terjadinya kebakaran.

» Pada aki yang rusak bisa keluar cairan yang lalu membasahi
benda-benda lain di dekatnya. Periksalah bagian-bagian yang
bersangkutan. Bersihkan benda-benda tersebut atau jika perlu,
gantikan aki.

» Gunakanlah hanya aki-aki yang khusus untuk penggunaan
dengan lampu senter pakai aki. Penggunaan aki-aki lain dapat
mengakibatkan terjadinya luka-luka dan kebakaran.
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Penjelasan tentang cara berfungsi

Bukakanlah halaman lipatan dengan gambar dari lampu senter pakai
aki dan biarkan halaman ini terbuka selama Anda membaca petunjuk-
petunjuk untuk penggunaan.

Bagian-bagian pada gambar

Nomor-nomor dari bagian-bagian lampu senter pakai aki pada gambar
sesuai dengan gambar lampu senter pakai aki pada halaman
bergambar.

[y

Senter

Tombol untuk menghidupkan dan mematikan
Bohel

Tombol pelepas aki

Aki*

Tombol pelepas senter

Bola pijar

Alur VvV

Bola pijar cadangan

© 00N OG A WN

* Aksesori yang ada pada gambar atau yang dijelaskan, tidak termasuk
pasokan standar. Semua aksesori yang ada bisa Anda lihat dalam program
aksesori Bosch.
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Data teknis

Lampu senter pakai aki GLI 14,4 V-LI GLI 18 V-LI
Professional Professional

Nomor model 3601 D37 T.. 3601 D37S..

Tegangan nominal V= 14,4 18

Waktu kerja satu casan,

kira-kira h 3 3

Berat sesuai dengan

EPTA-Procedure 01/2003 kg 0,7 0,7

Perhatikanlah nomor model lampu senter pakai aki yang tercantum pada label
tipe perkakas. Nama dagang dari beberapa lampu senter pakai aki bisa berbeda.

Cara memasang

Cara mengisi aki (aksesori)

» Gunakanlah hanya alat pencas baterai-alat pencas baterai yang
disebutkan dalam halaman aksesori. Hanya alat pencas baterai-
alat pencas baterai ini cocok dengan aki ion Li yang digunakan
dalam lampu senter pakai aki milik Anda.

Petunjuk: Aki dipasok dalam keadaan diisi sebagian. Untuk menjamin
daya penuh dari aki, sebelum penggunaannya untuk pertama kalinya,
isikanlah aki sampai penuh sama sekali di dalam alat pencas baterai.

Aki ion-Li bisa diisi sewaktu-waktu, tanpa mengurangi daya tahannya.
Aki tidak menjadi rusak jika pengisiannya dihentikan untuk sementara
waktu.

Aki ion Li dilindungi terhadap pengosongan sama sekali dengan

4Electronic Cell Protection (ECP)“. Jika aki kosong, lampu senter
pakai aki dimatikan oleh sakelar pengaman.
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A PERHATIKANLAH Jika lampu senter pakai aki mati secara

otomatis, janganlah meneruskan menekan
tombol untuk menghidupkan dan mematikan. Aki bisa menjadi rusak
karenanya.

Aki dilengkapi dengan penjaga suhu NTC yang memungkinkan pengi-
sian aki hanya pada tingkatan suhu antara 0 °C dan 45 °C. Ini
membuat aki tahan lama.

Perhatikanlah petunjuk-petunjuk untuk membuang.

Cara mengeluarkan aki

Aki 5 dilengkapi dengan dua tingkatan penguncian yang dimaksudkan
untuk menghindarkan bahwa aki terjatuh ke luar jika tombol pelepas
aki 4 ditekan tanpa disengaja. Selama aki berada di dalam lampu
senter pakai aki, aki ditahan pada kedudukannya oleh satu per.

Untuk mengeluarkan aki 5, tekan tombol pelepas aki 4 dan tarikkan
aki ke belakang ke luar dari lampu senter pakai aki. Janganlah
melakukannya dengan paksaan.

Mengganti bola pijar (lihat gambar A)

» Sebelum melakukan semua pekerjaan pada lampu senter pakai
aki, keluarkan akinya.

» Berhati-hatilah jika mengganti bola pijar! Janganlah menyentuh
bola pijar yang panas. Biarkan bola pijar menjadi dingin selama
paling sedikit 10 menit. Anda bisa terluka jika terkena bola pijar
yang panas.
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Petunjuk: Untuk mengganti bola pijar, gunakanlah kain yang lembut.
Janganlah sekali-kali menyentuh gelas dari bola pijar dengan tangan
yang tidak dilindungi. Bola pijar bisa menjadi rusak oleh karenanya.
— Tekan tombol-tombol pelepas senter 6 dan lepaskan senter 1.

— Putarkan bola pijar 7 sampai alur V 8 pada bola pijar 7 cocok
dengan alur V pada pemegang bola pijar dan tarikkan bola pijar 7
sampai lepas.

— Satu bola pijar cadangan 9 berada di dalam senter 1.

— Pasangkan satu bola pijar 7 yang baru dan putarkannya sampai
mengancing.

- Setelah itu, pasangkan kembali senter 1.

Penggunaan

Cara penggunaan

Memasang aki

» Gunakanlah hanya aki ion Li merek Bosch dengan tegangan yang
tercantum pada label tipe lampu senter pakai aki milik Anda.
Penggunaan aki lainnya bisa mengakibatkan terjadinya luka-luka
dan kebakaran.

Dorongkan aki 5 yang sudah diisi dari belakang ke dalam kaki dari
lampu senter pakai aki. Tekankan aki sama sekali ke dalam kaki,
sampai garis yang berwarna merah tidak terlihat lagi dan aki
terkancing di dalam kaki.

Menghidupkan/mematikan perkakas listrik

Untuk menghidupkan lampu senter pakai aki, tekan tombol untuk
menghidupkan dan mematikan 2.

Untuk mematikan lampu senter pakai aki, tekan sekali lagi tombol
untuk menghidupkan dan mematikan 2.
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Perlindungan terhadap pengosongan sama sekali

Aki ion Li dilindungi terhadap pengosongan sama sekali dengan
»Electronic Cell Protection (ECP)“. Jika aki kosong, lampu senter
pakai aki dimatikan oleh sakelar pengaman.

Petunjuk-petunjuk untuk pemakaian

Merubah kedudukan bohel (lihat gambar B)

Kedudukan dari bohel 3 bisa dirubah. Tekan bohel 3, sampai bohel
mengancing pada salah satu dari 4 kedudukan yang bisa dipilih.

Rawatan dan servis

Rawatan dan kebersihan

Jika aki tidak berfungsi lagi, hubungilah satu Service Center untuk
perkakas listrik Bosch yang resmi.

Lampu senter pakai aki tidak perlu dirawat dan tidak mempunyai
bagian-bagian yang harus diganti atau dirawat.

Bersihkan piringan dari bahan sintetik dari lampu senter pakai aki
hanya dengan kain yang kering dan lembut, supaya tidak terjadi
kerusakan. Janganlah menggunakan deterjen atau tiner.

Jika pada suatu waktu lampu senter pakai aki tidak berfungsi
meskipun telah diproduksikan dan diperiksa dengan teliti, maka
reparasinya harus dilakukan oleh Service Center perkakas listrik
Bosch yang resmi.

Jika Anda ingin menanyakan sesuatu atau memesan suku cadang,
sebutkan/tuliskan selalu nomor model dari lampu senter pakai aki
yang terdiri dari 10 angka dan tercantum pada label tipe lampu senter
pakai aki.
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Layanan pasca beli dan konsultasi bagi pelanggan

Layanan pasca beli Bosch menjawab semua pertanyaan Anda tentang
reparasi dan perawatan serta tentang suku cadang produk ini.
Gambar tiga dimensi dan informasi tentang suku cadang bisa Anda
lihat di:

www.bosch-pt.com

Tim konsultan Bosch dengan senang hati membantu Anda pada
pembelian, penggunaan dan penyetelan produk ini dan aksesorinya.

Indonesia

PT. Multi Tehaka

Kawasan Industri Pulogadung
Jalan Rawa Gelam Il No. 2
Jakarta 13930

Indonesia

Tel.: +62 (21) 4 60 12 28

Fax: +62 (21) 46 82 68 23
E-Mail: sales@multitehaka.co.id
www.multitehaka.co.id

Transpor

Aki diuji cobakan sesuai dengan UN-Handbook
ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.3 Bab lll, Bagian 38.3. Aki dilengkapi dengan
penjagaan terhadap tekanan di dalam yang terlalu tinggi dan
korsleting serta sarana-sarana untuk menghindarkan aki pecah
karena kekerasan dan arus reversi yang berbahaya.

Jumlah ekuivalen Li yang terkandung di dalam aki adalah di bawah
batas-batas pengukuran yang lazim. Karena itu aki tunggal atau aki
yang di dalam satu mesin tidak harus tunduk pada peraturan-
peraturan nasional atau internasional tentang bahan-bahan yang
berbahaya. Peraturan tentang bahan-bahan berbahaya bisa jadi harus
dipatuhi, jika beberapa aki diangkut bersama-sama. Dalam hal
demikian bisa jadi beberapa persyaratan tertentu (misalnya
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mengenai hal kemasan) harus dipenuhi. Keterangan lebih lanjut bisa
Anda baca di dalam brosur dalam bahasa Inggris yang bisa Anda
dapatkan di bawah alamat internet berikut:
http://purchasing.bosch.com/en/start/Allgemeines/Download/
index.htm.

Cara membuang

Perkakas listrik, aksesori dan kemasan sebaiknya didaur ulangkan
sesuai dengan upaya untuk melindungi lingkungan hidup.

Aki/Baterai:

lon-Li:
Perhatikanlah petunjuk-petunjuk dalam bab
,Transpor®, halaman 53.

Janganlah membuang aki/baterai ke dalam sampah rumah tangga, ke
dalam api atau ke dalam air. Aki/baterai sebaiknya dikumpulkan,
didaur ulangkan atau dibuang sesuai dengan upaya untuk melindungi
lingkungan hidup.

Perubahan adalah hak Bosch.
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Cac Nguyén Tac An Toan

Poc ky moi canh bao an toan va moi huéng dan. Khong
tuan th( moi canh bao va huéng dan duoc liét ké dusi day
¢6 thé bi dién giut, gay chay va/hay bi thuong tat nghiém
trong.

» Khong duoc thao pin ra. Nguy co bi chap mach.

[ \_ Bdao vé pin tranh bi nong, vd. cling nhu tranh bj tia birc xa mat

O troi chiéu lién tuc va Itra. C6 nguy co do su' c6 nd xay ra.

» Khikhéng st dung pin, cat pin tranh xa nhirng dé vat bang kim loai nhuw
kep gidy, tién xu, chia khéa, dinh, vit hay nhirng dé vat kim loai nhé
khac, nhirng loai ma c6 thé lam cho cac d4au cuc chap néi v&i nhau. Sy
chap mach clia céc dau cuc pin véi nhau cé thé gay béng hay chay.

» Trong trwo'ng ho'p pin bi hdng hay s dung sai cach, hoi nuéc cé
thé béc ra. Hay 1am cho théng thoang khi va trong truéng hop bi
dau phai nh& y té chira tri. Hoi nuéc c6 thé gay nglra hé ho hap.

» Chi nap lai dién cho pin bing bd nap dién do nha san xuét dinh rd.
Mbt bd nap dién pin thich hgp cho mét loai pin c6 thé gay ra nguy co
chay khi st dung cho mét loai pin khac.

» Khi pin bi hdng, chat 18ng c6 thé chay ra ngoai va dinh vao cac b
phan lién ké. Hay kiém tra cac bé phan lién quan. Lam sach cac bo
phan bj dinh d6 hay néu can thiét, thay ching ra.

» Chi s dung dén chiéu sang pin v@i loai pin duoc thiét ké dat biét
danh cho né. St dung mét loai pin khéc cé thé gay ra nguy co bj
thuong hay chay.

~ rd e ~
M6 ta chirc nang
Trong khi doc cac huéng dan st dung nay, hay mé trang g&p ¢6 hinh minh
hoa dén chiéu sang pin va dé md nguyén nhu vay.
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Biéu trung cla san pham

S danh s6 cac dat trung clia san pham |a dé tham khao hinh &nh minh
hoa dén chiéu sang pin trén trang hinh anh.
Dau den

Cong tac Tat/M&

Tay ndm

Nut thdo pin

Pin*

L&y khoa dé thao dau den

Béng dén

Ranh chi* V

Béng dén du phong

© 00 N O O s WN =

*Phu tung dug'c trinh bay hay mé ta khéng phai 12 mét phan cla tiéu chuan hang
héa duoc giao kém theo san pham. Ban c6 thé tham khao téng thé céc loai phu
tung, phu kién trong chwong trinh phu tung ctia chung téi.

Théng s6 ky thuat

Pén Chiéu Sang Pin GLI 14,4 V-LI GLI 18 V-LI

Professional  Professional
Ma s8 may 3601 D37T.. 3601D37S..
Dién thé& danh dinh V= 14,4 18
Khodéng thoi gian chiéu sang h 3 3

Trong lugng theo Qui trinh

EPTA-Procedure 01/2003

(chu&n EPTA 01/2003) kg 0,7 0,7
Xin Ity ¥ ma s6 trén nhan méc loai dén chiéu sang pin clia ban. Tén thuong mai cla
clia tling loai dén chiéu sang pin cé thé khac nhau.
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Sy lap vao

Nap dién pin (phu tung)

» Chi str dung cac bé nap dién pin duwgc liét ké trén trang phu kién.
Chi ¢ nhiing b nap dién pin nay méi thich hgp véi loai pin lithium ion
danh cho dén chiéu sang pin clia ban.

Ghi Chu: Pin giao kém may chi dugc nap dién mét phan. D& dadm béo pin

c6 day di dién dung, nap dién hoan toan cho pin bang bd nap dién pin

truéce khi ban st dung dung cu dién cho lan dau tién.

Pin Lithium ion c6 thé nap dién bat c( IGc ndo ma van khéng lam gidm tudi

tho cla pin. Sy lam gian doan qui trinh nap dién khong 1am cho pin bj hu

héng.

Pin Lithium ion dugc bdo vé chdng lai sy phong dién su nho vao “Bo

Phan Dién T Bdo Vé Pin (ECP)”. Khi pin hét dién, dén chiéu sang pin ty

ngét nhd vao mach bdo vé.

s Khong duoc tiép tuc bép co cong tic Ta/M& sau khi dén
chiéu sang pin da ty dong tat. C6 thé 1am cho pin bj hdng.

Pin dugc trang bi bd phan kiém soat nhiét do NTC, thiét bi nay chi cho

phép nap dién trong pham vi nhiét dé cho phép & gitta 0 °C va 45 °C. Tudi

tho clia pin nhd d6 ma dugc nang cao.

Tuén thd cac chi thich danh cho viéc thai bd.
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Thao Pin

Pin 5 c6 hai nac khoa. Hinh thic nay dé ngan pin roi ra ngoai trong trudng
hop v6 tinh nhan phai nat thao pin 4. Chiing nao pin con I&p trong dén
chiéu sang, pin dugc gilt vao dang vi tri nhd vao mét 16 xo.

DéE thao pin ra 5, nhan céc nim mé khda pin 4 va kéo pin tudt ra khdi dén
chiéu sang pin ra phia sau. Khéng duwgc st dung cudng luc.

Thay Béong Bén (xem hinh A)

» Trudc khi thuc hién bat cir cong viéc gi véi dén chiéu sang pin, hay
thao pin ra.

» Thao tac than trong khi thay béng dén! Khéong duo'c cham vao béong
dén con néng. BE cho bong dén nguéi xudng it nhat 1a sau 10 phat.
C6 nguy co bi bdng do béng dén con néng.

Ghi Cha: St dung mot ménh vai mém dé thay bong dén. Chac chén rang

khong dé cac ngén tay tran cham vao bong dén thiy tinh. Néu khong thuc

hién nhu chi dan thi c6 thé lam cho béng dén bi héng.

- Nhén I8y khoa 6 va thao dau dén 1.

- Xoay béng dén 7 cho dén khi ranh chit V 8 & bong dén 7 nam dang vao
ranh ch V & chubi bong dén va sau dé kéo bong dén 7 ra.

- Bong dén du phong 9 dugc dat & dau den 1.

- L&p béng dén mai 7 vao va xoay cho dén khi dugc khoa lai.

- Gén dau dén 1 vao trd lai.
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Van Hanh

Bat Bau Van Hanh
L&p Pin Vao
» Chi s dung cac loai pin lithium ion chinh hang Bosch cé dién thé

liét ké trén nhan mac dén chiéu sang pin cla ban. S dung céc loai
pin khac c6 thé dan dén thuong tat va nguy co chay.

Lap pin da dugc nap dién 5 tr phia sau vao trong phan dé cla den chiéu
sang. Nhan cho pin vao hét trong dé cho dén khi khong con thay 1an vach
mau dd nira va pin da dugc khoa lai chac chan.

Bat Mé va Tat

DE bat den chiéu sang pin, nhan cong tic T&t/M3 2.

DéE tat den chiéu sang pin, nhan cong tac T&/M& 2 thém [an nia.

Bao Vé Chéng Su Phéng Dién Qua Nhiéu

Pin Lithium ion dugc bdo vé chéng lai su phong dién sau nho vao “Bo
Phan Dién T{& Bdo Vé Pin (ECP)”. Khi pin hét dién, dén chiéu sang pin ty
ngat nhd vao mach béo vé.

Huwéng Dan S Dung

Thay D6i Vi Tri Tay Nam (xem hinh B)

Vi tri cGia tay ndm 3 c6 thé thay déi dugc. Xoay tay ndm 3 cho dén khi vao
khdép ctia mét trong 4 vj tri dat dugc.
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Bao Dudng va Bao Quan

Bao Dudng Va Lam Sach

Khi pin khéng con hoat dong dugc nia, xin lién hé mét dai ly phuc vu hang
sau khi ban dung cu dién cam tay do Bosch ty nhiém dé dugc huéng dan.
Deén chiéu sang pin khéng can su bdo dudng va khong mét bd phan nao
can phai dugc thay hay bdo dudng.

D& tranh lam hu hdng, chi dugc lau sach trong nhya clia dén chiéu sang
pin b&ng mét manh mém va khé. Khéng dugce dung dung méi hay chét tdy
ria.

Néu gid nhu dén chiéu sang pin bi truc trac du da dugc theo déi c&n than
trong qué trinh s&n xuat va da qua chay kiém tra, su s(ra chira phéi do dai
ly phuc vu hang sau khi ban do dung cu dién cam tay Bosch Gy quyén thuc
hién.

Trong moi thu tir giao dich va don dat hang phu ting, xin vui Iong luén viét
dud 10 con s6 da dugc ghi trén nhan mac may.

Dich vu hé trg khach hang va bao hanh-bao tri

B0 phan phuc vu hang sau khi ban cla ching t6i trd 10i cac cau hdi lién
quan dén viéc bdo dudng va sta chita cac sé&n phdm cing nhu phu tung
thay thé clia ban. So d6 mé ta va théng tin vé phu tung thay thé cing c6
thé tra clu theo duéi day:

www.bosch-pt.com

Céc nhan vién tu van khach hang cla ching t6i tra 16i cac cau hdi clia ban
lién quan dén viéc mua s&n phdm nao 1a t6t nhat, cach (ing dung va diéu
chinh san pham va céc phu kién.
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Viét Nam

Trung Tam Thuong Mai Saigon

37 Tén Duc Thang

P. Bé&n Nghé

Q.1

Tp. Hem

Viét Nam

Tel.:+84 (8) 9111374 -911 1375
Fax: +84 (8) 911 1376

Van Chuyén

Pin da dugc tht nghiém can c theo van kién ctia UN
ST/SG/AC.10/11/Hiéu chinh.3 Phan Ill, Phan doan 38.3. Pin dugc béo vé
hiéu qua chdng lai 4p Iuc tir bén trong cao vugt mirc, ngan sy chap mach
cing nhu ¢ bd phan chéng sy va cham manh lam ran nic va sy nguy
hiém do dong dién déi chiéu.

clia tiéu chudn cho phép dugc Ging dung. Vi thé, pin khong la déi tugng
nam trong cac qui dinh clia qudc gia hay quéc t€ lién quan dén chat phat
tan nguy hiém ngay ca khi la mot bd phan riéng biét hodc da dugc Iap trong
may. Tuy nhién, khi van chuyén mét lugng pin nhd, viéc nay c6 thé lién
quan dén cac qui dinh vé quén ly hang héa doc hai. Trong trudng hop nay,
¢6 sy can thiét phai tuan thd moét s diéu kién dat biét (v.d., lién quan dén
viéc dong goi). D& c6 thém thong tin, xin tham khéo trang huéng dan (tiéng
Anh) theo dia chi Internet dugi day: http://purchasing.bosch.com/en/start/
Allgemeines/Download/index.htm.
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Thai bd
May, linh kién va bao bi phai dugc phan loai dé tai ché theo huéng than
thién v&i moéi trudng.

Pin 16¢/pin:

Li-ion:
Xin vui 16ng tuan th{ theo thong tin dugi day “Van
Chuyén”, trang 61.

Khéng dugc vat bd pin 16¢/pin vao chung véi réac sinh hoat, Itra hay nudce.
CA4c pin I6¢/pin phéi dugc thu gom lai, tai ché hay thai b theo hudng than
thién v&i moéi trudng.

Pugc quyén thay déi noi dung ma khéng phai théng bao truéc.
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Consignes de sécurité

Lire tous les avertissements et indications. Le non-res-
pect des avertissements et instructions indiqués
ci-aprés peut entrainer un choc électrique, un incendie
et/ou de graves blessures sur les personnes.

» Ne pas ouvrir ’accu. Risque de court-circuit.

Protéger I’accu de toute source de chaleur, comme p. ex.
~« I’exposition directe au soleil et au feu. Il y a risque d’explo-
sion.

» Tenez I’accumulateur non-utilisé a I’écart de toutes sortes d’ob-
jets métalliques tels qu’agrafes, piéces de monnaie, clés, clous,
vis ou autres, étant donné qu’un pontage peut provoquer un
court-circuit. Un court-circuit entre les contacts d’accu peut pro-
voquer des brllures ou un incendie.

» En cas d’endommagement et d’utilisation non conforme de I’ac-
cu, des vapeurs peuvent s’échapper. Ventiler le lieu de travail et,
en cas de malaises, consulter un médecin. Les vapeurs peuvent
entrainer des irritations des voies respiratoires.

» Ne charger les accumulateurs que dans des chargeurs recom-
mandés par le fabricant. Un chargeur approprié a un type spécifi-
que d’accumulateur peut engendrer un risque d’incendie lorsqu’il
est utilisé avec d’autres accumulateurs.

» Lorsque ’accu est défectueux, du liquide peut sortir et enduire
les objets avoisinants. Controler les éléments concernés. Les
nettoyer ou, le cas échéant, les remplacer.

» N’utilisez que les accumulateurs spécialement prévus pour la la-
me a accu. L’utilisation de tout autre accumulateur peut entrainer
des blessures et des risques d’incendie.
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Description du fonctionnement

Déplier le volet sur lequel la lampe a accu est représentée de maniére
graphique. Laisser le volet déplié pendant la lecture de la présente
notice d’utilisation.

Eléments de ’appareil

La numérotation des éléments de I’appareil se référe a la représenta-
tion de la lampe a accu sur la page graphique.
Téte de la lampe

Interrupteur Marche/Arrét

Etrier

Touche de déverrouillage de I’'accumulateur
Accu*

Touche de déverrouillage de la téte de la lampe
Ampoule

Rainure en V

© 0 NG DA WNR

Ampoule de rechange

*Les accessoires décrits ou montrés ne sont pas compris dans I’emballage
standard. Vous trouverez les accessoires complets dans notre programme
d’accessoires.
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Caractéristiques techniques
Lampe a accu GLI 14,4 V-LI GLI 18 V-LI
Professional Professional
N° d’article 3601 D37 T.. 3601D37S..
Tension nominale V= 14,4 18
Durée d’éclairage, env. h 3 3

Poids suivant

EPTA-Procédure 01/2003 kg 0,7 0,7
Respecter impérativement le numéro d’article se trouvant sur la plaque signalé-
tique de lalampe a accu. Les désignations commerciales des différentes lampes
a accu peuvent varier.

Montage

Charger I’accu (accessoire)

» N’utiliser que les chargeurs indiqués sur la page des accessoi-
res. Seuls ces chargeurs sont adaptés al’accu aions lithium utilisé
dans votre lampe a accu.

Note : L’accu est fourni en état de charge faible. Afin de garantir la

puissance compléte de I’accu, charger complétement I’accu dans le

chargeur avant la premiére mise en service.

L’accu a ions lithium peut étre rechargé a tout moment, sans que sa

durée de vie n’en soit réduite. Le fait d’interrompre le processus de

charge n’endommage pas I’accu.

Grace a I’« Electronic Cell Protection (ECP) », I’accu a ions lithium

est protégé contre une décharge profonde. Lorsque I’accu est dé-

chargé, la lampe a accu est éteinte par un dispositif d’arrét de pro-
tection.
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A ATTENTION Apreés la mise hors fonctionnement automatique
de la lampe a accu, ne plus appuyer sur l’interrup-

teur Marche/Arrét. L’accu peut étre endommagé.

L’accu est équippé d’une surveillange NTC de température qui ne
permet de charger I’accu que dans la plage de température entre
0 °C et 45 °C. La durée de vie de I’'accu s’en trouve augmentée.

Respectez les indications concernant I’élimination.

Enlever I’accu

L’accu 5 dispose de 2 positions de verrouillage qui doivent éviter que
I’accu ne puisse sortir si I’on appuie sur la touche de déverrouillage
de I’accu 4 par mégarde. Tant que I’accu reste en place dans la lampe
a accu, un ressort le tient en position.

Pour sortir I’accu 5, appuyer sur les touches de déverrouillage 4 et
sortir I’accu par I'arriére de la lampe a accu. Ne pas forcer.

Remplacement de I’'ampoule (voir figure A)
» Avant tous travaux sur la lampe a accu, sortir I’accu.

> Attention lors du changement de ’'ampoule ! Ne pas toucher
I’ampoule briilante. Laisser refroidir ’ampoule au moins 10 mi-
nutes. Il y a risque de se brller a I’'ampoule brllante.
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Note : Pour remplacer ’'ampoule, utiliser un chiffon doux. En aucun
cas ne toucher 'ampoule avec les doigts. L’ampoule risque sinon
d’étre endommagée.

— Appuyez sur les touches de déverrouillage 6 et retirez la téte de la
lampe 1.

— Tournez I’'ampoule 7 jusqu’a ce que la rainure en V 8 dans I'ampou-
le 7 coincide avec la rainure en V dans le porte-lampe et retirez
I’ampoule 7.

— Une ampoule de rechange 9 se trouve sur la téte de la lampe 1.

- Montez la nouvelle ampoule 7 et tournez-la jusqu’a ce gu’elle soit
verrouillée.

— Remettez en place la téte de la lampe 1.

Mise en marche

Mise en service

Monter I’accu

» N’utiliser que des accus a ions lithium d’origine Bosch qui ont la
tension indiquée sur la plaque signalétique de la lampe a accu.
L’utilisation de tout autre accumulateur peut entrainer des blessu-
res et des risques d’incendie.

Introduisez I’accu chargé 5 par I'arriere dans le pied de la lampe a ac-
cu. Enfoncez complétement I’accu dans le pied jusqu’a ce que le trait
rouge ne soit plus visible et que I’accu soit bien verrouillé.

Mise en Marche/Arrét

Pour la mise en service de la lampe a accu, appuyer sur I'interrupteur
Marche/Arrét 2.

Pour éteindre la lampe a accu, appuyer a nouveau sur 'interrupteur
Marche/Arrét 2.
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Protection de décharge profonde

Grace a '« Electronic Cell Protection (ECP) », I’accu a ions lithium
est protégé contre une décharge profonde. Lorsque I’accu est dé-

chargé, la lampe a accu est éteinte par un dispositif d’arrét de pro-
tection.

Instructions d’utilisation

Modifier la position de I’étrier (voir figure B)

Vous pouvez modifier la position de I’étrier 3. Appuyez sur I’étrier 3
jusqu’a ce gu’il s’encliquette dans une des 4 positions possibles.

Entretien et service aprés-vente

Nettoyage et entretien

Au cas ou I’accu ne fonctionnerait plus, veuillez vous adresser a une
station de service aprés-vente agréée pour outillage Bosch.

La lampe a accu ne nécessite aucun entretien et ne contient pas de
piéces devant étre remplacées ou nécessitant un entretien.

Ne nettoyez le disque en plastique de la lampe a accu qu’avec un chif-
fon doux et sec afin d’éviter les endommagements. N’utilisez pas de
détergents ou de solvants.

Si, malgré tous les soins apportés a la fabrication et au contréle de la
lampe a accu, celle-ci devait avoir un défaut, la réparation ne doit étre
confiée qu’a une station de service aprés-vente agréée pour outillage
Bosch.

Pour toute demande de renseignement ou commande de piéces de
rechange, nous préciser impérativement le numéro d’article a dix
chiffres de la lampe a accu indiqué sur la plaque signalétique.
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Service aprés-vente et assistance des clients

Notre service aprés-vente répond a vos questions concernant la répa-
ration et I’entretien de votre produit et les piéces de rechange. Vous
trouverez des vues éclatées ainsi que des informations concernant
les piéces de rechange également sous :

www.bosch-pt.com

Les conseillers techniques Bosch sont a votre disposition pour ré-
pondre a vos questions concernant I’achat, I'utilisation et le réglage
de vos produits et leurs accessoires.

Pour avoir des renseignements concernant la garantie, les travaux
d’entretien ou de réparation ou les piéces de rechange, veuillez con-
tacter votre détaillant spécialisé.

Transport

L’accu a été testé suivant le manuel de ’ONU ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rév.3
partie Ill, chapitre 38.3. Il est doté d’une protection effective contre
une surpression intérieure et les courts-circuits ainsi que de disposi-
tifs empéchant toute destruction par la force et un courant de retour
dangereux.

La quantité d’équivalent de lithium se trouvant dans I'accu est infé-
rieure aux valeurs limites correspondantes. En tant que piéce déta-
chée ou intégrée dans un appareil, un accu n’est donc pas soumis aux
prescriptions concernant les transports de matériaux dangereux. Ce-
pendant ces prescriptions peuvent s’appliquer au transport de plu-
sieurs accus. Dans un tel cas, il peut s’avérer nécessaire de respecter
certaines conditions particulieres, par ex. pour I’emballage). Pour
des informations supplémentaires, consulter la fiche technique en
langue anglaise sous : http://purchasing.bosch.com/
en/start/Allgemeines/Download/index.htm.
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Elimination des déchets

Les outils électroportatifs, ainsi que leurs accessoires et emballages,
doivent pouvoir suivre chacun une voie de recyclage appropriée.

Accus/piles :

lon lithium :
Veuiller respecter les indications données dans le
chapitre « Transport », page 69.

Ne pas jeter les accus/piles dans les ordures ménagéres, ni dans les
flammes ou I’eau. Les accus/piles doivent étre collectés, recyclés ou
éliminés en conformité avec les réglementations se rapportant a I’en-
vironnement.

Sous réserve de modifications.
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